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Date: May 11, 2007

To:  Bryan Pease
bryan@aprl.org

From: Rebecca Wittman
rebecca@zogby.com

RE: Results from San Diego poll

Survey Methodology: Survey of San Diego California, 5/9/07 through 5/11/07

This is a telephone survey of adults, conducted by Zogby International. The target sample
is 602 interviews with approximately 15 questions asked. Samples are randomly drawn from
telephone CDs of national listed sample. Zogby International surveys employ sampling strategies
in which selection probabilities are proportional to population size within area codes and
exchanges. Up to six calls are made to reach a sampled phone number. Cooperation rates are
calculated using one of AAPOR’s approved methodologies® and are comparable to other
professional public-opinion surveys conducted using similar sampling strategies.” Weighting by
age, race, and gender is used to adjust for non-response. The margin of error is +/- 4.1 percentage
points. Margins of error are higher in sub-groups.

Zogby International’s sampling and weighting procedures also have been validated through
its political polling: more than 95% of the firm’s polls have come within 1% of actual election-day
outcomes.

! See COOP4 (p.38) in Standard Definitions: Final Dispositions of Case Codes and Outcome Rates of Surveys. The
American Association for Public Opinion Research, (2000).

2 Cooperation Tracking Study: April 2003 Update, Jane M. Sheppard and Shelly Haas. The Council for Marketing &
Opinion Research (CMOR). Cincinnati, Ohio (2003).
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Narrative Summary

201. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree that wild
animals should be protected?

Strongly agree 7%

Somewhat agree 15 Agree 92%
Somewhat disagree 3

Strongly disagree 3 Disagree 6
Not sure 2

Most every respondent (92%) agrees that wild animals should be protected, including over
three-fourths (77%) who agree strongly. Only 6% disagree.

202. A sea wall was built at the Children’s Pool in La Jolla in 1931. It was built on top of what
was previously called ““seal rock™ because harbor seals used it for resting. Since the early 1990’s,
harbor seals have come back to this area and now use the beach for resting, and they give birth to
pups right on the sand every spring. Swimming at this beach can disturb the seals, sometimes
causing mothers to become separated from their pups, and is not recommended due to the presence
of seal fecal matter. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly
disagree that this beach should be reserved for educational seal watching, and not swimming?

Strongly agree 68%

Somewhat agree 13 Agree 81%
Somewhat disagree 4

Strongly disagree 14 Disagree 18
Not sure 1

San Diego adults are more than four times as likely to agree than disagree that the beach
should be reserved for educational seal watching, and not swimming. Four out of five respondents
(81%) agree, with two-thirds overall strongly agreeing. Just fewer than one in five (18%) disagree,
with disagreement more likely to be “strong” (14%) than “somewhat” (4%).
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203. The City currently maintains a rope barrier on the beach during pupping season, December
15 through May 15, to give the seals space from people. The rope is a guideline, instructing
people to watch the seals from a respectful distance. Most people respect the rope even though it
is not illegal to cross it. During seven months out of the year, there is no rope, and people often go
right up to the seals and end up scaring them away. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree,
somewhat disagree or strongly disagree that the rope should be kept up year round?

Strongly agree 64%

Somewhat agree 16 Agree 80%
Somewhat disagree 8

Strongly disagree 10 Disagree 18
Not sure 2

A vast four-fifths majority (80%) agrees this rope should be kept up year round. This
includes nearly two out of three overall (64%) who agree strongly. In contrast, less than one in five
(18%) disagree that the rope should be kept up year round.

204. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree that
crossing the rope should be illegal during pupping season, which is Dec. 15 through May 15?

Strongly agree 68%

Somewhat agree 12 Agree 80%
Somewhat disagree 5

Strongly disagree 14 Disagree 19
Not sure 1

Respondents are four times as likely to agree than disagree that crossing this rope should be
illegal during pupping season. Four in five (80%) agree, with two in three (68%) in strong
agreement. One in five (19%) disagrees, with one in seven (14%) disagreeing strongly.
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San Diego California Survey of Adults 5/9/07 - 5/10/07 MOE +/- 4.1 percentage points

201. Do you ... that wild animals should be protected?

Total DiStrict ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~mmmmmmmee | s Age group ~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1 3 4 5 6 7 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Str agree 463| 770| 66| 84.0| 33| 581| 73| 831| 82| 780| 38| 70.1| 29| 57.3| 68| 86.6| 75| 823| 109| 93.0| 175| 74.8| 104| 77.2| 67| 66.8
Smwt agree 90| 15.0 9| 11.9| 16| 284 6| 73| 12| 116| 14| 25.4| 14| 266 7| 86| 12| 134 6| 50| 45| 19.2| 21| 156| 17| 174
Smwtt disagree 20| 3.4 1| 13 1| 13 6| 7.2 8| 76 1| 20 2| 48 0 6 0 4 9| 39 1| 11 4| 43
Str disagree 16| 27 0 a4l 77 1| 14 2| 19 1| 1.2 4| 84 1| 1.0 3| 32 2| 15 4| 15 5| 34 6| 65
NS 12| 19 2| 24 3| 46 1| 10 1 9 1| 1.4 1| 29 3| 32 1 7 1 5 1 6 4| 27 5| 5.0
Total 602100.0| 79(100.0| 56/100.0 88|100.0| 105(100.0| 54|100.0| 51(100.0| 78{100.0| 91100.0| 117 (100.0| 234|100.0| 135 (100.0| 100 |100.0
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Race ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~m Income
White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Arab < $25K $25-35K $35-50K $50-75K $75-100K $100K+
f % f % f % f % % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Str agree 220 73.4| 128| 87.2 23| 66.3 77| 871 11| 61.8| 112| 895 50| 76.8 56| 90.7 59| 67.1 28| 513 81| 755
Smwt agree 51| 17.0 15| 101 11| 309 6 6.5 5| 286 7 5.9 2 33 4 6.9 24| 26.6 20| 375 19| 177
Smwt disagree 6 2.0 2 15 1 2.1 6 6.5 0 1.2 0 2 11| 16.2 0 8 1 1.1 2 3.5 2 1.9
Str disagree 13| 44 2| 12 1| 41 4| 30 1| 11 0 5 4| 42 4] 65 2 1.7
NS 9 3.2 0 7 1 43 2 1.4 2 25 1 1.0 1 1.0 1 1.2 3 3.2
Total 299 | 100.0| 147 | 100.0 35| 100.0 88| 100.0 18| 100.0| 125 100.0 65| 100.0 61| 100.0 88| 100.0 54| 100.0| 108| 100.0
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San Diego California Survey of Adults 5/9/07 - 5/10/07 MOE +/- 4.1 percentage points

201. Do you ... that wild animals should be protected?

Total [ ~~~—~ Gender ~~~~~ Age group B ~~~~~~~~~~~~—mmm—~ | e Education ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ <HS HSGrad SomeCol Col+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Str agree 463 | 77.0| 201( 69.4| 262| 84.1 77| 96.2 57| 706| 178| 77.8 89 775 54 66.2| 104| 86.6| 139]| 829 97 70.0| 122| 70.0
Smwt agree 90 15.0 61| 20.9 29 9.4 3 3.8 141 177 41 17.8 17| 149 141 171 12| 10.2 19| 115 26 19.0 32| 185
Smuwt disagree 20 3.4 10 3.4 10 3.3 6 7.0 4 2.0 1 8 4 4.6 7 4.2 2 11 12 6.8
Str disagree 16 2.7 13 4.6 3 1.0 3 4.0 2 9 6 5.0 5 6.6 4 3.2 10 7.4 2 1.4
NS 12 1.9 5 17 7 2.2 1 7 3 15 2 1.9 5 5.5 2 1.5 3 2.5 6 3.2
Total 602 | 100.0| 290 (100.0( 312]100.0 80 [ 100.0 81(100.0| 229|100.0| 115]|100.0 82(100.0| 120|100.0( 168]|100.0( 138(100.0| 174|100.0
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San Diego California Survey of Adults 5/9/07 - 5/10/07 MOE +/- 4.1 percentage points

202. A sea wall was built at the Children's Pool in La Jolla in 1931. It was built on top of what was previously called seal rock because harbor seals used it for resting. Since the

early 1990's, harbor seals have come back to this area and now use the beach for resting, and they give birth to pups right on the sand every spring. Swimming at this beach can
disturb the seals, sometimes causing mothers to become separated from their pups, and is not recommended due to the presence of seal fecal matter. Do you ... that this beach
should be reserved for educational seal watching, and not swimming?

Total District ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~m~mmmee | e Age group ~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1 3 4 5 6 7 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Str agree 410| 68.0| 59| 747| 31| 545| 57| 651| 71| 67.7| 40| 742| 29| 57.7| 53| 67.8| 69| 76.0| 90| 76.8| 173| 739| 79| 58.4| 59| 59.3
Smwt agree 78| 13.0 8| 9.9 5| 89| 21| 234 13| 128 4| 82| 11| 218 5| 62| 11| 11.9| 17| 143| 22| 92| 22| 164| 17| 173
Smwt disagree 25| 42 3| 56 3| 29 8| 7.3 1| 24 3| 58 6| 7.6 2| 20 5| 4.0 6| 25 4| 33 5| 55
Str disagree 82| 136 11| 142| 16| 27.8 7| 86| 12| 11.2 6| 11.1 7| 147 14| 173 9| 97 6| 49| 30| 128 27| 202| 17| 173
NS 7| 12 1| 1.2 2| 32 1| 1.0 2| 40 1| 1.0 0 3 4| 15 2| 17 1 7
Total 602 [100.0| 79|100.0| 56(100.0| 88(100.0| 105|100.0| 54(100.0| 51|100.0| 78(100.0| 91[100.0| 117|100.0| 234 (100.0| 135|100.0| 100 |100.0
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Race ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~m Income
White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Arab < $25K $25-35K $35-50K $50-75K $75-100K $100K+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Str agree 183 | 61.1 9| 65.6 26| 74.0 88| 100.0 11| 619 86| 68.7 42| 64.0 49| 79.8 59| 66.8 32| 586 69| 63.8
Smwt agree 50| 16.8 21| 146 4| 125 1 6.8 25| 20.1 2| 30 6| 97 16| 18.1 2| 42 17| 162
Smwt disagree 12| 42 1 9 3| 90 1 7.6 2 1.9 5 7.9 4| 63 4| 42 2| 36 4| 35
Str disagree 48| 16.0 28| 19.0 2| 45 4| 230 1| 88 16| 241 2| 30 9| 106 18| 33.6 16| 14.4
NS 5| 1.8 0 7 1 4 1| 10 1 12 0 3 2| 22
Total 299 | 100.0| 147 100.0 35| 100.0 88| 100.0 18| 100.0| 125| 100.0 65| 100.0 61| 100.0 88| 100.0 54| 100.0| 108| 100.0
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San Diego California Survey of Adults 5/9/07 - 5/10/07 MOE +/- 4.1 percentage points

202. A sea wall was built at the Children's Pool in La Jolla in 1931. It was built on top of what was previously called seal rock because harbor seals used it for resting. Since
the early 1990's, harbor seals have come back to this area and now use the beach for resting, and they give birth to pups right on the sand every spring. Swimming at this
beach can disturb the seals, sometimes causing mothers to become separated from their pups, and is not recommended due to the presence of seal fecal matter. Do you ...
that this beach should be reserved for educational seal watching, and not swimming?

Total | ~~~~ Gender ~~~~~ Age group B ~~~~~~~~~~~~mmmmeee [ e Education ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ <HS HSGrad SomeCol Col+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Str agree 410| 68.0| 173| 59.5| 237| 76.0| 61| 759| 61| 756| 165| 72.3| 65| 57.1| 48| 59.2| 86| 71.4| 98| 58.3| 100| 72.4| 125| 715
Smwt agree 78| 130| 36| 12.6| 42| 133| 12| 151 5| 65| 30| 13.2 16| 137 14| 175| 18| 148| 22| 134 17| 125| 20| 11.8
Smwtt disagree 25| 4.2 9| 30| 17| 53 1| 19 4| 46 6| 25 4| 39 5| 6.3 2| 20 9| 55 4| 32 9| 53
Str disagree 82| 136| 68| 234| 14| 45 6| 72| 11| 133| 22| 97| 28| 245 14| 166| 14| 119| 38| 228| 14| 101| 15| 88
NS 7| 12 5| 16 2 8 5| 23 1 8 0 3 2| 18 5| 26
Total 602 |100.0| 290|100.0| 312|1000| 80[100.0| 81|100.0| 229|1000| 115[100.0| 82|100.0| 120|100.0| 168|100.0| 138|100.0| 174]|100.0
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San Diego California Survey of Adults 5/9/07 - 5/10/07 MOE +/- 4.1 percentage points

203. The City currently maintains a rope barrier on the beach during pupping season, December 15 through May 15, to give the seals space from people. The rope is a guideline,
instructing people to watch the seals from a respectful distance. Most people respect the rope even though it is not illegal to cross it. During seven months out of the year, there is
no rope, and people often go right up to the seals and end up scaring them away. Do you ... that the rope should be kept up year round?

Total DIStrict ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~mmmmmmememmeee | s Age group ~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1 3 4 5 6 7 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Str agree 386 | 64.1| 64| 815| 27| 474| 65| 737| 63| 59.8| 34| 63.2| 23| 457| 45| 571| 65| 71.9| 90| 76.8| 150 64.0| 71| 52.4| 68| 68.7
Smwt agree 97| 16.2 7| 87| 12| 220 4| 45| 22| 208| 12| 216| 18| 36.2| 14| 17.9 8| 90| 23| 193| 39| 166| 22| 166| 11| 111
Smwt disagree 46| 7.7 2| 23| 11| 196 3| 3.0 6| 5.9 3| 57 3| 51| 14| 174 5| 58 2| 19| 16| 68| 20| 149 3| 32
Str disagree 62| 10.3 5| 5.8 6| 11.1| 11| 13.0| 14| 132 4| 6.9 7| 13.0 4| 54| 11| 124 2| 21| 23| 97| 21| 153| 15| 149
NS 11| 18 1| 17 5| 5.9 0 2 1| 25 2| 22 1 9 71 29 1 9 2| 20
Total 602 (100.0| 79|100.0| 56(100.0| 88(100.0| 105|100.0| 54(100.0| 51|100.0| 78(100.0| 91|100.0| 117|100.0| 234 (100.0| 135|100.0| 100 |100.0
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Race ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Income
White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Arab < $25K $25-35K $35-50K $50-75K $75-100K $100K+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Str agree 171| 57.2 98| 67.0 26| 74.8 76| 86.3 9| 527 92| 735 36| 54.3 46| 75.4 61| 69.0 21| 394 69| 64.3
Smwt agree 57| 19.0 18| 124 5| 138 12| 137 4| 212 17| 133 7| 112 11| 186 16| 185 12| 214 15| 143
Smwt disagree 17 5.7 22| 147 2 45 0 1.9 2 15 17| 25.9 3| 42 3 3.0 12| 222 8 7.2
Str disagree 45| 15.2 9 5.9 2 6.9 4| 242 14| 114 5 8.4 1 15 3 3.6 9| 17.0 15| 13.9
NS 9| 29 0 2 0 2 0 2 5| 5.9 0 2
Total 299 | 100.0| 147 100.0 35| 100.0 88| 100.0 18| 100.0| 125| 100.0 65| 100.0 61| 100.0 88| 100.0 54| 100.0| 108| 100.0
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San Diego California Survey of Adults 5/9/07 - 5/10/07 MOE +/- 4.1 percentage points

203. The City currently maintains a rope barrier on the beach during pupping season, December 15 through May 15, to give the seals space from people. The rope is a
guideline, instructing people to watch the seals from a respectful distance. Most people respect the rope even though it is not illegal to cross it. During seven months out of the

year, there is no rope, and people often go right up to the seals and end up scaring them away. Do you ... that the rope should be kept up year round?

Total | ~~~~~ Gender ~~~~~ Age group B ~~~~~~~~~~~~~mmmmee | e Education ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ <HS HSGrad SomeCol Col+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Str agree 386 | 64.1 153 | 52.9 232 | 745 60| 74.4 56| 68.9 147 | 64.4 58 50.5 59 71.5 84| 70.2 100 | 59.5 87| 62.8 114| 65.1
Smwt agree 97| 16.2 51| 17.7 46| 14.7 19| 23.2 7 8.3 44( 19.0 18| 15.8 8 9.9 18| 14.8 21| 124 26| 18.8 33| 18.7
Smwt disagree 46 7.7 34( 117 12 3.9 1 7 10| 127 9 4.1 18| 16.0 3 3.4 10 8.7 15 8.8 9 6.2 12 7.1
Str disagree 62| 10.3 451 154 17 5.5 1 17 8| 10.0 21 9.3 19| 16.9 11| 129 8 6.3 26| 15.6 15| 111 13 7.3
NS 11 1.8 7 2.3 4 1.3 7 3.2 1 .8 2 2.3 6 3.7 1 1.0 3 18
Total 602 | 100.0 290 | 100.0 312 | 100.0 80 | 100.0 81| 100.0 2291 100.0 115 100.0 82 | 100.0 120 | 100.0 168 | 100.0 138 | 100.0 174 100.0
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San Diego California Survey of Adults 5/9/07 - 5/10/07 MOE +/- 4.1 percentage points

204. Do you ... that crossing the rope should be illegal during pupping season, which is Dec. 15 through May 15?

Total DiStrict ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~mmmmmmmee | s Age group ~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1 3 4 5 6 7 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Str agree 409 | 68.0 58 73.7 30| 53.6 49 56.3 77| 73.7 39| 725 19| 374 58 | 73.5 79| 86.3 86| 73.1| 139| 59.1( 100| 745 75| 75.4
Smwt agree 69| 11.5 14 17.1 4 7.8 8 9.0 4 4.2 6] 10.5 13| 25.5 15| 18.7 6 6.3 11 9.5 32| 13.6 16 | 11.6 6 6.4
Smwtt disagree 33 5.4 1 14 2 3.7 8 8.8 4 3.4 4 7.6 12| 228 1 1.0 2 2.0 3 2.7 21 9.1 6 4.1 2 18
Str disagree 83| 13.8 5 6.4 19| 34.0 22| 253 19| 18.5 4 7.8 6| 12.0 4 4.5 3 3.8 17| 14.3 41| 17.6 11 8.3 13| 13.3
NS 8 13 1 14 0 .8 1 .6 0 2 1 1.6 1 2.4 2 2.3 2 17 1 5 1 .6 2 15 3 3.2
Total 602 |100.0 79100.0 56 |100.0 88100.0 | 105 [100.0 54 1100.0 51 100.0 781100.0 91 (100.0 | 117 |100.0 | 234|100.0 | 135(100.0| 100 |100.0
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Race ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~m Income
White Hisp AfrAmer Asian Arab < $25K $25-35K $35-50K $50-75K $75-100K $100K+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Str agree 188 62.7 107 72.7 28 79.0 67 75.8 11 60.2 94 75.1 46 69.7 51 82.5 59 66.8 28 51.7 64 59.6
Smwt agree 47| 15.8 3 2.3 2 4.9 12 137 3| 16.2 5 3.7 9| 138 9| 13.9 7 7.5 9| 16.6 22 20.2
Smwt disagree 16 5.4 3 2.1 3 9.6 9( 105 0 4 3 2.2 9 14.2 0 2 8 8.5 2 3.4 7 6.1
Str disagree 43 14.3 34 22.9 2 4.5 4 22.8 22 17.3 1 15 2 3.4 15 17.1 15 27.9 15 13.6
NS 6 1.9 1l 22 2| 17 1 9 0 4 1 6
Total 299 | 100.0 147 | 100.0 35| 100.0 88| 100.0 18 | 100.0 125 100.0 65| 100.0 61| 100.0 88 | 100.0 54| 100.0 108 | 100.0
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204. Do you ... that crossing the rope should be illegal during pupping season, which is Dec. 15 through May 157

San Diego California Survey of Adults 5/9/07 - 5/10/07 MOE +/- 4.1 percentage points

Total [ ~~~—~ Gender ~~~~~ Age group B ~~~~~~~~~~~~—mmm—~ | e Education ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ <HS HSGrad SomeCol Col+
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Str agree 409 | 68.0| 165( 56.7| 245| 785 55| 68.4 42| 51.7| 153| 66.9 85| 74.5 65| 79.1| 107| 88.6| 100| 59.6 95| 68.5| 108| 61.9
Smwt agree 69 115 43| 149 26 8.3 8| 10.6 11| 137 30| 13.2 12| 105 3 4.0 18| 10.6 20 14.6 30( 173
Smuwt disagree 33 5.4 22 7.7 10 3.3 1 1.4 11| 139 14 5.9 4 3.8 1 1.8 7 4.2 7 4.8 19| 10.9
Str disagree 83 13.8 56 19.4 27 8.6 16| 19.6 16| 20.0 30| 13.2 11 9.3 10| 11.9 14| 114 40| 24.0 16| 114 13 7.6
NS 8 13 4 1.2 4 13 1 7 2 .8 2 1.9 3 3.2 2 1.5 1 .8 4 2.4
Total 602 | 100.0| 290 (100.0( 312]100.0 80 [ 100.0 81(100.0| 229|100.0| 115]|100.0 82(100.0| 120|100.0( 168]|100.0( 138(100.0| 174|100.0
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